
 

 
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk  

   

Hillingdon 
Planning 
Committee 

  

Councillors on the Committee 
 
Councillor Henry Higgins (Chair) 
Councillor Adam Bennett (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Keith Burrows 
Councillor Roy Chamdal 
Councillor Ekta Gohil 
Councillor Elizabeth Garelick 
Councillor Raju Sansarpuri 
 

   

Date: WEDNESDAY, 14 
JANUARY 2026 
 

 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

The public and press are welcome 
to attend and observe the meeting.  

 
For safety and accessibility, security measures will 
be conducted, including searches of individuals and 
their belongings. Attendees must also provide 
satisfactory proof of identity upon arrival. Refusal to 
comply with these requirements will result in non-
admittance. 
 
This meeting may be broadcast on the Council’s 
YouTube channel. You can also view this agenda 
online at www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

 

  
Published: Tuesday, 06 January 2026  

 Contact: Ryan Dell 
Email: democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
  

Public Document Pack

http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/
http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/


 

 

 
 
Useful information for  
residents and visitors 
 

Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at the 
Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, with 
the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a short walk 
away. Limited parking is available at the Civic 
Centre. For details on availability and how to book a 
parking space, please contact Democratic Services. 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee Room.  
 
Accessibility 
 
An Induction Loop System is available for use in the 
various meeting rooms. Please contact us for 
further information.  
 
Attending, reporting and filming of meetings 
 
For the public part of this meeting, residents and the media are welcomed to attend, and if 
they wish, report on it, broadcast, record or film proceedings as long as it does not disrupt 
proceedings. It is recommended to give advance notice to ensure any particular 
requirements can be met. The Council will provide a seating area for residents/public, an 
area for the media and high speed WiFi access to all attending. The officer shown on the 
front of this agenda should be contacted for further information and will be available at the 
meeting to assist if required. Kindly ensure all mobile or similar devices on silent mode. 
 
Please note that the Council may also record or film this meeting and publish this online. 
 
Emergency procedures 
 
If there is a FIRE, you will hear a continuous alarm. Please follow the signs to the nearest 
FIRE EXIT and assemble on the Civic Centre forecourt. Lifts must not be used unless 
instructed by a Fire Marshal or Security Officer. 
 
In the event of a SECURITY INCIDENT, follow instructions issued via the tannoy, a Fire 
Marshal or a Security Officer. Those unable to evacuate using the stairs, should make their 
way to the signed refuge locations. 



 

 

Agenda 
 

 

 

Chairman's Announcements 

1 Apologies for absence  

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  

3 To receive the minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 10 

4 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent  

5 To confirm that the items of business marked Part I will be considered in 
Public and the items marked Part II will be considered in Private 

 

 

Planning Committee Report Part 1_Standard Information      11-18 

 

Applications with a Petition 
 

6   47 Sweetcroft - 
15756/APP/2024/3112 
 
 

Hillingdon 
East 
 

Demolition of existing house and 
erection of a two storey, new build 
house consisting of 6no. bedrooms with 
a basement (Amended plans and 
description). 
 
Recommendations: Approval 

19 – 62 
 

230 – 246   

 

Applications without a Petition 
 

7   Ariel Hotel, 118 Bath 
Road - 
1126/APP/2023/3671 
 
 

Heathrow 
Villages 
 

Reconfiguration, alteration, and 
extension of existing hotel (providing 
additional hotel rooms) (Use Class C1), 
together with erection of a new apart-
hotel building (Use Class C1) on car 
park land to the north (AMENDED 
PLANS) 
 
Recommendations: Approve + Sec 
106 

63 – 116 
 

247 – 276  



 

8   82-84 High Street, 
Ruislip - 
78935/APP/2025/2287 
 
 

Ruislip 
 

Creation of 5no. self-contained flats 
with associated cycle and bin storage, 
following the change of use of first floor 
from office (Class E) to residential 
(Class C3), the erection of a two storey 
rear extension and alterations to rear 
building at first floor level and the 
retention and reconfiguration of the 
Class E unit at ground floor level with 
alterations to fenestration. 
 
Recommendations: Approval 

117 – 162 
 

277 – 289  

9   9 Kingsend - 
36969/APP/2025/2303 
 
 

Ruislip 
 

Facade alteration for the installation of 
On Demand Grocery Hatch (ODG) at 
ground floor level, with associated 
parking space for delivery vehicles 
(Description Amended) 
 
Recommendations: Approval 

163 – 188 
 

290 – 296  

 

Planning Committee Report Part 3_Policy Appendices    189 – 228  

 

Plans for the Hillingdon Planning Committee                    229 – 296  

10 Addendum 297 – 300  



 

 

Minutes 
 

 

HILLINGDON PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
16 December 2025 
 
Meeting held at Council Chamber - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Henry Higgins (Chair) 
Roy Chamdal 
Elizabeth Garelick 
Tony Gill 
Ekta Gohil  
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Eoin Concannon, Planning Team Leader 
Natalie Fairclough, Deputy Principal Planning Lawyer 
Roz Johnson, Head of Development Management and Building Control 
Ed Laughton, Area Planning Service Manager 
Sally Robbins, Senior Planning Officer 
Ian Thynne, Head of Environmental Specialists 
Dr Alan Tilly, Transport Planning and Development Team Manager  
 

106.     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Adam Bennett, Councillor Keith 
Burrows and from Councillor Raju Sansarpuri with Councillor Tony Gill substituting for 
the latter.  
 

107.     DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 There were no declarations of interest.  
 

108.     TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting dated 5 November 2025 be agreed 
as an accurate record.  
 

109.     MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4) 
 

 None.  
 

110.     TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THE ITEMS MARKED PART II WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 It was confirmed that all items of business were marked Part I and would be considered 
in public.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



  

 

 

111.     HEATHROW AIRPORT - 41573/APP/2024/2838  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

 Enabling works to allow implementation of full runway alternation during easterly 
operations at Heathrow Airport including the creation of a new 'hold area' at the 
western end of the northern runway, the construction of new access and exit 
taxiways, the construction of an acoustic noise barrier to the south of Longford 
Village and temporary construction compounds. 
  
The proposed development is subject to an Environment Impact Assessment 
(Notice under Article 19 of the Town and Country Planning (Environmental 
Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017). 
 
The Area Planning Service Manager and the Head of Environmental Specialists 
introduced the application which concerned an application at Heathrow Airport. It was 
noted that the application related to enabling works intended to implement full runway 
alternation during easterly operations. The proposals included the creation of a new 
holding area at the western end of the nor
[...]
ue to nearby rail 
services, local shops, and parking controls on surrounding streets, which would deter 
car ownership. The Chair commented that refusal could not be justified solely on 
numerical PTAL grounds and that real-world circumstances must be considered, noting 
that harm could not be demonstrated. A further question was raised about emergency 
access for fire and ambulance services. Officers confirmed that fire engines could 
operate within the required 45-metre hose length from the highway and that other 

Page 8



  

 

emergency vehicles could access the site on foot. 
 
Committee Members suggested revising the scheme to include parking or imposing 
conditions restricting car ownership by visitors, but officers advised that such conditions 
were unenforceable and that an appeal would likely result in loss of control over 
conditions.  
 
No further queries or concerns were raised. The officer’s recommendation was moved, 
seconded and, when put to a vote, unanimously approved. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved subject to conditions and the 
information in the addendum.  
 

113.     ADDENDUM  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.48 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Liz Penny on democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk  Circulation of 
these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning 

Committee Report 

Part 1: 

 

 Standard Information for 

Members - Applicable to All 

Applications on the Agenda 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Page 11

Agenda Annex



2 
Planning Committee  
Part 1: Members, Public & Press 

Contents 

 

Section 
Ref. 
 

Content Page 

 
1. Statutory Planning and Human Rights Considerations 

1.1 Development Plan 3 

1.2 Equality Act 3 

1.3 Human Rights 4 

1.4 Development in Conservation Areas 4 

1.5 Development Affectin
[...]
PP/2023/3671 

 
Date Application 
Valid: 

19.01.2024 Statutory / Agreed 
Determination 
Deadline: 

30.01.2026 

Application 
Type:  

Full Ward: Heathrow 
Villages 

 
 
Applicant: R Heathrow Ariel Opco Ltd 

 
Site Address: Ariel Hotel, 118 Bath Road, Hayes, UB3 5AJ 

 
Proposal: Reconfiguration, alteration, and extension of 

existing hotel (providing additional hotel rooms) 
(Use Class C1), together with erection of a new 
apart-hotel building (Use Class C1) on car park 
land to the north. 
 

Summary of 
Recommendation: 
 

GRANT planning permission subject to section 
106 legal agreement and conditions 

Reason Reported 
to Committee: 

Required under Part 1 of the Planning Scheme of 
Delegation (Major application recommended for 
approval) 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 63

Agenda Item 7



Hillingdon Planning Committee – 14th January 2026 

PART 1 – Members, Public & Press 

 
 Summary of Recommendation: 
  
 GRANT planning permission subject to the completion of a satisfactory 

section 106 legal agreement to secure the heads of terms set out below, and 
subject to the conditions as set out in Appendix 1. 

  
 It is recommended that delegated powers be given to the Director of Planning 

and Sustainable Growth to grant planning permission subject to the following:  
  
 A) That the Council enter into a legal agreement with the applicant under 

Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) or any 
other legislation to secure the following: 

  
 i. Air Quality Mitigation contribution of £88,533. 
  
 ii. A Carbon Offset sum based on an Updated Energy Strategy (to be submitted 

to discharge the Updated Energy Strategy condition), with the offset calculation 
based on £95 per tonne of CO2 over a 30-year period. 

  
 iii. An Employment/Construction Training Scheme secured in accordance with the 

Council's Planning Obligations SPD. 
  
 iv. An End-User Employment Scheme secured in accordance with the Council's 

Planning Obligations SPD. 
  

[...]
-84 High Street, Ruislip 

 
Proposal: Creation of 5no. self-contained flats with 

associated cycle and bin storage, following the 
change of use of first floor from office (Class E) 
to residential (Class C3), the erection of a two 
storey rear extension at first floor level, an infill 
first floor extension, and the retention and 
reconfiguration of the Class E unit at ground 
floor level with alterations to fenestration. 
 

Summary of 
Recommendation: 
 

GRANT planning permission subject to 
conditions 

Reason Reported 
to Committee: 

Required under Part 2 of the Planning Scheme of 
Delegation (Member call-in request) 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 117

Agenda Item 8



Hillingdon Planning Committee – 14th January 2026  

PART 1 – Members, Public & Press 
 

 
 

 Summary of Recommendation: 
  
 GRANT planning permission subject to the conditions set out in 

Appendix 1. 
  
1 Executive Summary 
  
1.1 Planning permission is sought for the creation of five self-contained flats through 

the change of use of the first floor from Class E to Class C3, the erection of a two-
storey rear extension at first and second floor level, alterations to rear building at 
first floor level and the retention and reconfiguration of the ground-floor 
commercial unit. Associated cycle and refuse storage is also proposed. 

  
1.2 The application is required to be determined at Planning Committee following a 

Member call-in raising concerns regarding overdevelopment, amenity impacts and 
the adequacy of external space. 

  
1.3 The committee report seeks to provide a comprehensive assessment of the full 

planning application and supporting documentation. All material planning 
considerations have been considered.  

  
1.4 The site comprises a Locally Listed building within the Ruislip Village Conservation 

Area. The proposal would preserve the character and appearance of the 
conservation area, consistent with the conclusions reached by the Planning 
Inspector on the earlier appeal. The
[...]
��������¤��

G[

#$  ��"%+��)�� 

(�O"��! 

(ORC�\) 

¥��¦�����������,-.>.A7@�)=9@A8=>7�,B=9

¥��¦��������,̀�MRI1HMCCR��������� §�����

������� RQICC�����I� ¥���Q�I[MCVMICI1

¥��¦��̈£�����" ¥��������̈£�����"

#8=B7�2:;

� <39.-�=:79@:794A�4.�>-.>.A7@�B=9@A8=>7�=--=9F7:794��R\MRRMIG

O �:79@:794A�4.�398B/@7�7?7-F-779�A8-77939F�� �������CGMC1MIH

Page 245



Site Boundary

© Crown copyright and database
 rights 2024 Ordnance Survey

AC0000810857

1:1,250

  KEY :

  DISCLAIIMER :

 ADDRESS :

 PLANNING APPLICATION
REFERENCE :

LONDON BOROUGH OF HILLINGDON

RESIDENTS SERVICES
PLANNING SECTION

CIVIC CENTRE, UXBRIDGE, UB8 1UW SCALE :

1:1,250

 PLANNING COMMITTEE :  DATE :

December 2025

47 SWEETCROFT

15756/APP/2024/3112

18

39

13

45a

38.1m

61

45

56

SWEETCROFT

41

FB

12

35

51

52

21

47

49

LANE

23

33

AN GARDENS

53

69

65

57

43

29a

40.2m

33a

31

Drain

37

26

29

Page 246



Ariel Hotel, 118 BATH ROAD

Reconfiguration, alteration, and extension of existing hotel (providing 
additional hotel rooms) (Use Class C1), together with erection of a new 
apart-hotel building (Use Class C1) on car park land to the north

1126/APP/2023/3671

Page 247



�
�
�
�

�
�
��
	

�
��


��
�
�
��
��
�


�
�


��
�
��
�
�

�
�
��
�
�
�
�
��
�
�
��
��
�

�
�
�
��
 
!
"#
$
%
&#
�
"'
(
� 
#
)

�
*
�+
*
,�


-
.
�
�
�/
0
*
1
�,
2
3

��
0
.
4
3+
�
5

�
*
�+
*
,�
6


�
�.
+
7
�.
0
�
.


�3
+
�
3-
.
,
�
�

/*
0
��
3,
2
�
0
��
.
�6
.
,
3*
+
��
�
6
0
-
2
.


�



.
�
�
�*
0
�.
+
7
�*
,
2
�
0
�/
*
0
1
�*
/

�
��
.
�
� 7
�8
3+
�
3+
�
�-
*
+
,
0
.
-
,5

�
*
�+
*
,�
0
�
�
0
*
�
6
-
�
�.
+
7
��
.
0
,�
*
/

,
2
3

��
0
.
4
3+
�
�4
3,
2
*
6
,�
�
0
3*
0

4
0
3,
,
�
+
�-
*
+


�
+
,5
��
,
2
3

��
0
.
4
3+
�

0
�
1
.
3+


�,
2
�
�-
*
�
7
0
3�
2
,�
*
/

.
-
9
0
*
7
�
��
*
4
0
3�
��
,
�
5

:
�
;

<
�
=
>
�
?�
�

?@
@
A
�

BC
BD
E
F
G
>
H

�
I
��

D
H
JB
BJ
D
F
D
H

�
�I
K



-
�
�
L
M�
�



L
I
N�

OP
>
Q

RS
T
R�
U�
V
WX
Y
Z�
[
\
]Y
Z

�
0
*
�̂
-
,

_
\̀
a
]
X\
b
�c
Za
b

RS
T
RU
S

Minutes of the meeting

Minutes

HILLINGDON PLANNING COMMITTEE

«
TR ORALS .

14 January 2026 <fl’lLINGDON

LONDON

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre,
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UWentre

Committee Members Present:
Councillor Henry Higgins (Chair)
Councillor Adam Bennett (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Keith Burrows

Councillor Roy Chamdal

Councillor Ekta Gohil

Councillor Elizabeth Garelick
Councillor Raju Sansarpuri

Officers Present:

Ed Laughton, Area Planning Service Manager

Chris Brady, Planning Team Leader

Eoin Concannon, Planning Team Leader

Dr Alan Tilly, Transport Planning and Development Team Manager
Natalie Fairclough, Deputy Principal Planning Lawyer

Ryan Dell, Democratic Services Officer

114. | APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)
None.

115. | DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING
(Agenda Item 2)

None.

116. | TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda ltem 3)
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting dated 16 December 2025 be agreed
as an accurate record.

117. N;ATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT (Agenda Item
4
None.

118. | TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART | WILL BE

CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THE ITEMS MARKED PART Il WILL BE
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE (Agenda Item 5)

It was confirmed that all items of business were marked Part | and would be considered
in public.




119.

47 SWEETCROFT - 15756/APP/2024/3112 (Agenda Item 6)

Demolition of existing house and erection of a two storey, new build house
consisting of 6no. bedrooms with a basement (Amended plans and description).

Officers introduced the item.
The lead petitioner was in attendance and addressed the Committee:

There had been extensive interest over this application.

Many issues remained unresolved in the officer's report.

Bulk, scale, and massing were out of character with the area.

The total footprint will be three times the current footprint.

The new height will be 9.3m which was much higher than the existing property

and higher than the property next door.

There will only be a one metre gap between the two properties.

e This would go against the character of the area.

e Neighbouring properties will lose some privacy because of the height, bulk and
large first floor windows.

e Number 45a was especially affected because it was a bungalow.

e Number 53 was a residential care home where the back garden is used as an
amenity for the residents who will be overlooked.

e There were concerns about subsidence and flooding in the large basement —
many houses in the area had been affected by subsidence. The basement
impact assessment does not refer to this.

e Sweetcroft Lane was narrow with limited parking, and was a cut-through for
Long Lane.

e The demolition and construction work will require continuous heavy vehicle

movement which will result in traffic restricting access to residents.

Members asked and the petitioner confirmed that they lived adjacent to the application
site.

Members asked and officers confirmed that the size of the access road was
unchanged.

Members asked about the number of instances of subsidence, if these were recent
instances, and if people who had experienced this had signed the petition. The
petitioner noted that they were aware of at least seven instances of subsidence. This
was the reason for concerns about the basement.

The agent was in attendance and addressed the Committee:

e The agent thanked planning officers for their cooperation.

e The proposal had been through a long and careful design process guided
directly by the Council's pre-application advice and subsequent officer feedback.

e The scheme presented here was not the original proposal, but the outcome of
meaningful revisions specifically made to address previous concerns and
mitigate harm to the local context to try and uphold and improve upon the high
standard of housing that was present in the community.

e The site was located within a developed area of the borough where the
replacement of an existing dwelling was acceptable in principle. This was




confirmed during pre-application discussions and feedback.

e Importantly, the proposal did not introduce additional units, did not subdivide the
plot, and did not constitute inappropriate backland development.

e |t remained a single family home on a large plot of approximately 1,800 square
meters, consistent with the established residential character of Sweetcroft Lane.

e A key concern raised previously related to excessive footprint and roof form.
These points have been directly addressed.

e The depth of the building had been reduced, improving relationships with the
neighbouring properties. The overall mass and bulk had been softened, avoiding
an overbearing appearance.

e The roof design had been fundamentally revised in keeping with nearby
dwellings.

e The architectural language had been deliberately reworked to reflect the
Edwardian character evident along Sweetcroft Lane.

e The proposal now sits comfortably within the area of special local character,
respecting established building lines, scale, and proportions.

¢ Neighbouring impact had been carefully assessed with the following design
parameters addressed with careful consideration.

e Separation distances had been maintained and, in some cases, improved.

e There was no unacceptable loss of daylight, sunlight or privacy to neighbouring
properties.

e The relationship to the rear properties, including Portman Gardens, had been
sensitively considered with the Council's pre-application advice.

e The site was surrounded by mature vegetation and protected trees and the
proposal had been designed around these constraints, not in conflict with them.

e Tree retention and protection strategies had been developed. Landscaping had
been used to assimilate the building into the green edge context in line with the
local plan policies.

e The openness to the front of the site had been preserved, including the removal
of the previously proposed garage to maintain character and reduce the level of
development sought on this site.

e This will also allow for the existing tree to be safeguarded through the
construction of this proposal and the root protection zone to be maintained.

e The scheme incorporated renewable energy measures including solar panels
consistent with the Local Plan and London plan policies.

e Matters relating to drainage, basement construction, biodiversity net gain and
technical details had been robustly assessed and where necessary and capable
of being appropriately controlled by planning conditions which officers had
indicated was acceptable.

¢ In summary, this proposal fully reflected the Council's pre-application advice and
officer feedback; responded constructively to previous refusals and withdrawals;
delivered a high-quality replacement dwelling; preserved neighbouring amenity;
respected the character and appearance of the area of special local character;
and complies with the development plan.

e For these reasons, it was suggested that the application was policy compliant,
well considered, and deserving of approval.

Members asked about the basement and potential for subsidence. Construction was a
building regulations matter, though subsidence was a key consideration. The agent
reassured Members that the development would utilise the most competent structural
engineers and civil engineers. Further documentation was conditioned to be submitted.




Members highlighted that some subsidence information was not in the public domain.
Officers noted that in terms of the planning process, there was a policy within Local
Plan Part Two which required a set amount of information to be submitted, including
structural integrity. There was a methodology within that document which outlined that
the basement can be constructed without impact upon the structural integrity of
neighbouring properties. If it became apparent that there could be a potential for impact
upon neighbouring properties, it was expected that the building control surveyor would
put in restrictions or request additional information. It was important to separate the
planning process from the building regulations process. If officers were to consider the
potential to refuse the application based on the fact that the applicant had not been
able to obtain information which is not publicly available to them, officers and the
Committee would have to be confident that the basement impact assessment was not
robust and was incorrect.

Officers referred to Condition 8 which required the strengthening of the basement
impact assessment specifically around flooding which could also have an impact upon
structural integrity. It was therefore recognised that there were elements of the
basement impact assessment that could need strengthening, however officers were of
the opinion that the documents that had been submitted did conform with the
requirements of that condition and therefore it would be unreasonable to refuse on that
basis.

Councillor Bridges attended as Ward Councillor and addressed the Committee:

e Councillor Bridges thanked the Committee for the opportunity to speak and
noted that this application did not meet key requirements of the Hillingdon Local
Plan, the London Plan, or national policy.

e Scale and character: this was a backland site within the Hillingdon Court Park
area of special local character. The proposed footprint was about 236m with an
additional basement of roughly 292m and a height of around 9.2m. Taken
together, that represented a substantial increase over the existing dwelling and
would appear over-dominant in this sensitive location that conflicted with Local
Plan policies DMHB5 area of special local character; DMHB11 design of new
development; and DMHB12 streets and public realm, which expect new
developments to respect local character and the established pattern of
development.

e Effect on neighbours: the combined bulk and the accommodation in the roof
introduces a third level of presence and raised reasonable concerns about the
outlook, privacy, and overshadowing, particularly for 43 Sweetcroft Lane and
other nearby homes. Local planning policy DMHB11 required that development
does not harm neighbouring immunity. The Committee report acknowledged the
need to rely on tests like the 45° lines and daylight sunlight methodology with
sensitivities here at upper levels.

e Basement: the basement policy DMHD3 required robust evidence that
basements will not increase flood risk or compromise structural stability. The
officer report notes inaccuracies and gaps in the assessment and had had to
rely on conditions to secure an updated drainage strategy and structural
safeguards in a critical drainage area. Deferring essentials such as basement
drainage, groundwater control and structural measures to conditions did not
provide the necessary certainty at decision stage and conflicted with DMHD3
and DMEI 10 underwater management efficiency and quality as well as London
Plan policies SI 12 and 13 on flood risk and sustainable drainage. When taking
into consideration trees and biodiversity, two trees are to be felled and further
works undertaken. Whilst these are lower grade, the scheme also conceded that




on-site biodiversity net gain may fall short and sought to fix this later by
condition. That sat uneasily with DMHB14 under trees and landscaping and with
the requirement to secure genuine 10% biodiversity net gain for a deliverable
plan as now reflected in the conditions and narrative.

e Construction: construction access and safety access was via a narrow drive
between 45a and 49 Sweetcroft Lane and adjacent to a care home. The
highway section proposes a construction management plan by condition. Given
the tight geometry and the duration and intensity of basement works, there
remained a risk of unacceptable disruption contrary to local plans policy DMT1
and DMT2 which required impacts to be avoided or fully mitigated.

Officers clarified that, on footprint, the property on the right-hand side of the application
property had benefited from a similar consent. While the properties were oriented
slightly differently, there were similar footprints. A considerable amount of properties
along Sweetcroft Lane had either a similar or slightly larger footprint.

On scale, bulk and massing, attention was drawn to two properties on the adjacent site
which had an approved height of nine metres, which was comparable to the application
site.

When looking at development on backland sites, officers looked for intensification as
opposed to replacement. Whilst this may have the character of a backland site, it was
not considered to be backland development. It did not intensify the residential use of
the site.

On access, the access road served the existing property.

On construction, the MPPF paragraph 56 stated that where harm can be identified
which would normally warrant refusal, where conditions can bring about a positive
recommendation but secure mitigation to address the harm, those conditions should be
used. If the application was refused on the grounds that the applicant had not
submitted a CMP, this would be in direct conflict with the MPPF. Furthermore, the
access road was no shorter or less wide than that which served the neighbouring
properties which were also subject to redevelopment. The property directly to the right
was not subject to a construction management plan.

45a was 62m away from the front elevation. The existing front elevation was in the
same location as the new front elevation. The window-to-window distance was 61m,
while the Local Plan set a separation distance of 21m. In terms of the care home, that
was 43m window-to-window in distance.

Officers clarified that inaccuracies in the report were based on the fact that throughout
the consultation process, neighbours who took part in the consultation identified that
there were reports of subsidence made to building control which were not available
within the public domain. It was therefore not possible to explain that there were not
inaccuracies because that would not be factual. Inaccuracies were caused by the fact
that this information was not publicly available. Officers also emphasised that the
impact reports conformed with requirements, though officers were still seeking
enhancements to demonstrate that the drainage, particularly for the basement, would
be robust.

Members asked for clarity on traffic management and hours of operation of delivery.
Officers noted that Condition 11, Part C related to hours of development works and




Pard D related to how vehicles accessed the site. Part F related to traffic management
and access. Therefore, all of these points were covered by condition.

Members asked about protecting trees during construction. There was a tree retention
condition which required trees to be retained.

Officers’ recommendations were moved, seconded and when put to a vote, agreed.

RESOLVED: That the application be approved

120. | ARIEL HOTEL, 118 BATH ROAD - 1126/APP/2023/3671 (Agenda Item 7)
Reconfiguration, alteration, and extension of existing hotel (providing additional
hotel rooms) (Use Class C1), together with erection of a new apart-hotel building
(Use Class C1) on car park land to the north (AMENDED PLANS)
Officers introduced the application.
Members asked for clarify on a building at the back. Officers confirmed that this had
been discussed at length with the applicant.
Condition 23 restricted the length of stay for the hotel. Officers had worked with the
Planning Enforcement team to ensure this condition was robust and enforceable.
Reporting on length of stay was the responsibility of the applicant rather than the
Council.
Members asked about controlled local parking. The site with within a close distance to
a bus stop. Officers had asked for a car parking design and management plan.
Including information on how the 55 parking spaces would be managed. Offices further
advised that given that the development had limited car parking, they had secured an
active travel zone healthy streets contribution of £112,000.
Members asked about a S106 agreements in relation to jobs and training. Officers
confirmed that there was an employment strategy.
Officers’ recommendations were moved, seconded and when put to a vote,
unanimously agreed.
RESOLVED: That the application be approved

121. | 82-84 HIGH STREET, RUISLIP - 78935/APP/2025/2287 (Agenda Item 8)

Creation of 5no. self-contained flats with associated cycle and bin storage,
following the change of use of first floor from office (Class E) to residential
(Class C3), the erection of a two storey rear extension and alterations to rear
building at first floor level and the retention and reconfiguration of the Class E
unit at ground floor level with alterations to fenestration.

Officers introduced the application.

Members referenced the report which noted that while the Conservation Officer had
objected to the proposed two storey rear extension, the Planning Inspector for the




previous appeal had confirmed that the proposed extensions and alterations would
preserve the character and appearance of the conservation area.

Members asked if there had been a written submission from the Member who called-in
the application. The Chair confirmed that there had not.

Delegated approvals were possible and if called-in, Members expressed a preference
for this to be accompanied with attendance or a written submission.

Officers confirmed that the call-in cited concerns about amenity, over-development and
private amenity space.

Officers’ recommendation for approval was moved, seconded and when put to a vote,
unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED: That the application be approved

122. | 9 KINGSEND - 36969/APP/2025/2303 (Agenda Item 9)
Facade alteration for the installation of On Demand Grocery Hatch (ODG) at
ground floor level, with associated parking space for delivery vehicles
(Description Amended)
Officers introduced the application, noting that it had been brought to Committee due to
a Council interest in the car park.
Members asked if there would be any impact on disabled parking spaces. Officers
noted that the disabled parking would be retained.
Members asked how confident officers were in the operational management plan, in
relation to any potential ASB caused by delivery drivers in particular. Officers cited a
detailed condition in the operational management plan which required details to be
submitted prior to the operational of the use and also includes information on
monitoring delivery drivers.
Officers’ recommendation for approval was moved, seconded and when put to a vote,
unanimously agreed.
RESOLVED: That the application be approved

123. | ADDENDUM (Agenda Item 10)

The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.35 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the
resolutions please contact Ryan Dell on democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk. Circulation of
these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.




